

# **Contract**

### Sports Field Lighting System with Installation for City of Jonesboro 1212 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

This contract between the City of Jonesboro and Techline Sports Lighting, LP, 9609 Beck Circle Austin Texas, binds the following items between Techline Sports Lighting, LP and City of Jonesboro.

## **Techline Sports Lighting, LP:**

- 1) Will provide a partial installation of (1) sports field lighting system as requested per specifications in Bid Number 2005:01 dated December 23, 2004. Techline Sports Lighting, LP will provide all materials, equipment and labor required for this installation.
- 2) Will carry Contractors General Liability insurance with a limit of \$1,000,000.00 thru-out the construction phase of this project.
- 3) Construction shall begin upon receipt of order and signed contract from City of Jonesboro. Delivery and installation of the lighting system by Techline Sports Lighting shall take approximately 45 days.
- 4) The contract price for these services will be **\$39,320.00(including base bid and** <u>Alternate)</u> subject to the following clauses:

#### **Excavation Clause:**

Ditching and Pier drilling costs are based on normal soil conditions. If abnormal soil conditions such as, but not limited to, rock or groundwater are encountered, the cost of this installation will increase by only the amount required to offset the abnormal condition. It shall be the customers responsibility to locate and clearly mark all customer owned underground facilities and to make the contractor aware of those facilities. If we (the contractor) cut or damage customer owned underground facilities that have been properly marked by the customer, we will repair the facilities at our cost. However, if we cut or damage customer owned underground facilities that have not been properly marked and pointed out to us, we will repair the facilities at the customers cost. The contractor will coordinate with all local utilities and pipeline operators to insure that their underground facilities are clearly marked.

#### Tax Clause:

The price quoted above does not include tax. Any applicable taxes shall be added to the price quoted above.

## City of Jonesboro:

- 1) The site shall be made available to Techline Sports Lighting, LP for the purpose of installing a new field lighting system beginning on or about March 1, 2005.
- 2) Method of payment:
  - A) **\$0.00** will be paid to Techline Sports Lighting, LP upon **shipment** of the sports lighting system.
  - B) **\$39,620.00** will be paid for installation of sports lighting system upon satisfactory **completion of installation** of sports lighting system,

Agreed to:

**Techline Sports Lighting, LP:** 

month Signed:

Name: Rodney M. Hawthorne

Title: President, TSL Management, it's General Partner

05 Date: